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26th December, 2007 
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Lalit Kumar Verma, alleging medical negligence in the treatment administered to the complainant at St. Stephen’s Hospital (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital).  The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, written statement of Director, St. Stephens Hospital, rejoinder of Shri Lalit Verma, copy of medical records of St. Stephens Hospital and other documents on record.  The following were heard in person :-

1. Shri Lalit Kumar Verma
Complainant 

2. Dr. Sudhir Joseph 

Director, St. Stephens Hospital

3. Dr. Sarah Walters

Radiologist, St. Stephens Hospital

4. Dr. Ras Bage


Consultant, St. Stephens Hospital

Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the complainant with complaint of recurrent fever with chills and rigour associated with generalized weakness and bone pain for the last one year was admitted on 29.4.2006 in the said Hospital.  A number of investigations were carried out and the complainant was diagnosed to be suffering from Urinary Tract Infection (UTI).  The patient underwent an ultrasound of whole abdomen and as per the ultrasound dated 1.5.2006 no evidence of pelvi-calyceal dilatation or calculus was seen in the kidneys and the impression was fatty liver.

The patient was put on antibiotics and after he was reported to be afebrile with treatment, he was discharged on 17.5.2006 with advice for follow up in OPD.   On 19.6.2006, the complainant got a fresh ultrasound done at Dr. Gandhi’s Color Scan and X-ray Centre, Krishna Nagar, Delhi which reported “a 4.4 mm echogenic calculus seen in lower pole in Kidney”.  Dr. Sudhir Kumar Sharma (a holder of BAMS qualification), of Vidhata Clinic and Hospital, L-2/127, Mohan Garden, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi diagnosed the complainant as a  case  of  kidney stone and prescribed medicine 
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accordingly.  The complainant subsequently underwent another ultrasound on 4.7.2006 at Dr. Gandhi Color Scan and X-ray Centre which reported “No mass or calculus or hydronephrosis seen in either kidney”.

It is the allegation of the complainant that during the course of treatment which ran for 17 days, the doctors of the hospital could not found out the exact cause for the UTI and the complainant was not cured of his ailment.  It is further alleged that the ultrasound report dated 1.5.2006 was prepared negligently as the same incorporated female organs and also did not indicate the cause for UTI.

The Medical Director, St. Stephens Hospital in his written statement stated that the complainant was given treatment in accordance with the accepted medical practices, on the basis of the history given by him, the symptoms and the investigation reports.  It was further stated that the ultrasound done on 1.5.2006 did not reveal the existence of a kidney stone.  In so far as the reference to female organs is concerned, it was submitted that the complainant is only trying to take undue advantage of typing error that occurred during transcription.  When an ultra sound is performed, the doctor writes the findings on a request form, which is sent to the Clerk for transcription.  To facilitate the process, computer software has been designed which created formats for male and female patients.  The typist only fills in the columns in the specified format.  In the case of the complainant though the gender was correctly entered, by mistake, the software for female organs came to be entered into the ultra sound report.  As soon as the error was noticed, a corrected report was issued and given to the complainant.  Further no harm was caused by the error in the transcription of the ultrasound and the error was rectified as soon as it was noticed.  The request form in this case on which ultra sound findings were noted did not make mention of any female organ.  The fact that the ultra sound report was correct is also evident from the findings of fatty liver therein, which was also found in subsequent ultrasounds.  

The Director, St. Stephen’s Hospital further informed the Delhi Medical Council about the corrective measures initiated to prevent repeat of error creeping up in ultrasound reporting. As per him the computer program has been modified, as follows.  Earlier, for each Report to be typed, the  typist  could  select  from  3 Report Templates : Abnormal, Normal Male and Normal Female.  
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After modification, the typist can only select a Report Template that is relevant to the gender of the patient.  The gender of the patient is determined from the Registration / Admission data and Hospital Number issued.  For a male patient, the typist can now only select from the following templates – Abnormal and Normal Male.  For a female patient, the typist can now only select from the following templates – Abnormal and Normal Female.  The concerned typist was admonished by the Head of the Radiology Department and was spoken to by the Director.  This was the typist’s first significant error and hence a verbal warning was considered adequate.  The typist was subsequently transferred internally in the Department.  

The Delhi Medical Council examined the ultrasound films dated 19.6.2006 and 4.7.2006.  The Complainant stated that the ultrasound film dated 1.5.2006 was not in his possession since St. Stephen’s Hospital has only provided the ultrasound report and never supplied him the film.   Dr. Sarah Walters, Radiologist stated that as a practice in the Hospital, a copy of the thermal film alongwith the ultrasound report is made available to the patient and in this case also the same was done.  The same was confirmed by the Director, St. Stephens Hospital.  The Director further added that the original thermal film which is kept by the Hospital for records tends to fade away with passage of time and in this case also the same would as on date will be of no help as it pertains to a period almost more than 1 year.  The Delhi Medical Council was unable to reconcile the divergent stands of the complainant and respondent as to the whereabouts of ultrasound film dated 1.5.2006.

In light of the findings made hereinabove, the Delhi Medical Council makes the following observations :-

1. The line of treatment administered to the patient at the said Hospital for UTI alongwith secondary problems of megaloblastosis and reflux oesophagitis from H.pylory ​​infection, was in accordance with the accepted professional practices in such cases.  

2. The explanation given by the Respondent regarding the typing error in preparing the transcript of ultrasound report dated 1.5.2006 and the corrective steps initiated as remedial measures to prevent such mistakes from happening in future, as detailed hereinabove, were found to be satisfactory.
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It is, therefore, the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of doctors of St. Stephen’s Hospital in the treatment administered to the complaint.  

Complaint stands disposed. 

By the Order & in the name of

            Delhi Medical Council

                         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

Copy to :-
1) Shri Lalit Kumar Verma, 5417/1A, St. No. 15,  Balbir Nagar, Ext. Sahadara, Delhi – 110032

2) Director, St. Stephen’s Hospital, Tis Hazari, Delhi – 110054

                         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

